## SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1999 No. 200

## The Montrose Harbour Revision Order 1999

## Amendment of Order of 1991

- 4. The Order of 1991 shall be amended-
  - (a) by omitting from article 2 the words "District Council' means the Council of the Angus District of the Tayside Region;" and substituting therefor the words "Council' means the Angus Council;" and by omitting from that article the words "Regional Council' means the Council of the Tayside Region;";
  - (b) by omitting from article 4(3) the words "The Regional Council, the District Council" and substituting therefor the words "The Council shall appoint two members of the Authority" and by omitting the word "each";
  - (c) by inserting in article 4(4) after the words "chief executive officer" the words "the finance director and the commercial manager" and by omitting the words "a member" and substituting therefor the word "members";
  - (d) by omitting from article 4(6) the words "Regional Council, the District";
  - (e) by omitting article 5(1);
  - (f) by omitting from article 5(2) the words "as aforesaid" and substituting therefor the words "under article 4 of this Order";
  - (g) by omitting from article 5(2) and (3), wherever they appear, the words "Regional Council, the District";
  - (h) by omitting from article 7(3) the words "Regional Council, the District".